

No. 24-316

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOSHUA M. ROBBINS
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.
Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
JRobbins@pacifical.org

MICHAEL POON
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall
Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
MPoon@pacifical.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	5
I. Decisions binding the Executive Branch must be made by a principal officer.....	5
A. The Appointments Clause establishes a chain of command for Executive Branch officers.	5
B. Binding decisions for the Executive Branch made by inferior officers must be subject to principal officer review	6
C. Removal is insufficient supervision for an inferior officer who makes final, binding, and unreviewable decisions.....	9
II. Task Force members function as principal officers without a proper appointment.....	12
III. Lower courts have failed to apply <i>Arthrex</i> to other Executive Branch adjudications.	14
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	5, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	10, 11
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	1
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	1
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	1
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	1
<i>Manis v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 731 F.Supp.3d 685 (M.D.N.C. 2024)	2, 15, 16
<i>McConnell v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , No. 4:23-CV-24, 2023 WL 5963782 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 13, 2023)	2, 15, 16
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	9
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	1
<i>Seila L. LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	1, 16
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	1

<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021)	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 299(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(1).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(2).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(6).....	12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(b)	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22.....	13

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	5
